1www.amerihealth.com/providers12/2008
Claims Preprocessing Edits Claims Resolution Document
Pre-processor rejections Error descriptions U277 details Claims resolution instructions
A B C D E F
CPPS error
code
General
description

The provider must resubmit the claim with a valid
place of service code.
P0019 Facility Type Code
Validation
P0019 The facility type code ____ is
missing or Invalid. Please correct and
resubmit.
A3 21 A3 249 2300.CLM05-1 24B
The facility type code on the claim is invalid. The
provider must resubmit the claim with a valid
place of service code. The facility type code is
the same as the place of service code.
P0020 Claim Frequency
Code Validation
P0020 The claim frequency type code
____ is missing or invalid. Please
correct and resubmit.
A3 21 A3 535 2300.CLM05-3 N/A
The claim frequency type code on the claim is
invalid. The provider must resubmit the claim with
a valid claim frequency type code.
P0021 Unit Field
Validation
P0021 Unit field is null or zero ____ for
service line ____. Please correct and
resubmit.
A3 21 A3 476 2400.SV104 24G
The unit(s) submitted on the service line is
invalid. The claim contains zero is not an
allowable value. The provider must resubmit the
claim with a valid unit count.
P0022
Procedure Code
Modifier units
validation
P0022 Multiple units ____ not allowed
with this modifier ____. Please correct
and resubmit.
A3 21 A3 476
2400.SV101-3,
SV101-4, SV101-5 or SV101-6
equal “50” and 2400.SV104 is
greater than “1”
24D equal
“50” and
24G
greater
than “1”
The provider submitted an invalid unit count
with the submission of modifier “50.” The only
allowable unit count is “1.” Provider must
resubmit the claim with the appropriate values.
13www.amerihealth.com/providers12/2008
Claims Preprocessing Edits Claims Resolution Document
Pre-processor rejections Error descriptions U277 details Claims resolution instructions
A B C D E F
CPPS error
code
General
description
Description reported on the
• U277 - STC12
• Rejected Claims Report
Primary status
U277 elements
Secondary status
U277 elements
837P Loop/data
element
HCFA 1500
fields
Error
resolutionsSTC01-1 STC01-2 STC10-1 STC10-2
P0023a
Global Radiology
and Laboratory
Service Facility
- Missing Facility
Information
P0023a The service facility name,
address and provider ID is required to
process the claim. Please correct and
resubmit.
A3 21 A3 153 2310D 32
The provider did not submit the service facility
name, address, or provider ID. The provider